detention of the accused petitioner and the charge sheet has also not been submitted

against the petitioner during the period of his detention. As such, the accused petitioner

is entitled to default bail.

Accordingly, it is provided that on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees

Twenty Five Thousand), only, with two sureties of like amount to the satisfaction of the

learned Additional Sessions Judge –cum- Special Judge, POCSO, Barpeta, the accused

petitioner,  namely,  Jaidul  Islam,  who  has  been  languishing  in  jail  hazot,  since

29.09.2022, in connection with Sorbhog PS Case No.